GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 823
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/02/2026

COMPENSATION FOR CROP LOSS UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES

823. SHRI SANJAY SINGH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total area of crops affected or lost (in acres) due to drought, flood, hailstorm, unseasonal rainfall and other natural calamities since 2020-21, State-wise, year-wise;

(b) the total amount of claims/compensation paid under PMFBY, RWBCIS, NDRF/SDRF during the said period, year-wise, State-wise, scheme-wise;

(c) total amount released by Central Government and State Governments under each scheme, year-wise, State-wise;

(d) the total amount pending under each scheme, year-wise, State-wise; and

(e) the number of beneficiaries and total insured area (in acres) covered under each scheme, year-wise and State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) to (c): As per the National Policy on Disaster Management (NPDM), the State Government is primarily responsible for providing necessary relief measures on ground level in the wake of notified calamities including floods. The State Governments undertake relief measures in the wake of natural calamities from funds available in the form of the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) in accordance with the Government of India approved items and norms.
Additional financial assistance, over and above SDRF, is considered from the National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), as per laid down procedure, in case of disaster of ‘severe nature’, which includes an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT).
The financial assistance provided under SDRF and NDRF is by way of relief and not for compensation of losses suffered/ claimed.

Data regarding the area of crops affected or lost (in acres) due to drought, flood, hailstorm, unseasonal rainfall and other natural calamities in the country is not maintained


centrally. However, details of crop loss/damage data since 2020-21 to 2024-25 as reported by the State Governments & UTs other than drought, hailstorm, pest attack & cold wave, is as at Annexure — I. Further, Details of cropped Area affected as reported by States due to drought during the years 2020-21 to 2024-25 are at Annexure — IA.

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojna (PMFBY) provides comprehensive risk insurance against crop damage from pre-sowing to post-harvest for crops and area notified by the concerned State Government. This scheme is voluntary for States as well as farmers. All willing farmers are eligible to enroll under the scheme.

The Government of India communicated an advisory to the States/UTs to opt Alternate Risk Transfer Mechanisms (ARTM) from the tender cycle of Kharif 2023 to Rabi 2025-26. In this advisory, the State Governments/UTs may be allowed to choose Alternate Risk Management models viz. (i) Cup and Cap (60-130) Model and (ii) Cup and Cap (80-110)
Model and (iii) Profit & Loss sharing (0-350) model. States have been given the flexibility to choose any one of these models. Due to adoption of these models, the premium rates have significantly reduced thereby reducing the outgo of Government of India and States.

State-wise details of allocation and releases of funds under State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) and National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF) during the years from FY 2020-
21 to FY 2024-25 is at Annexure — IL.

State-wise and year-wise details of claims paid under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY
2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025) arec at Annexure — II1.

State-wise and year-wise details of Central Share & State Share of Premium Subsidy
(in Rs. Crore) under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025)

are at Annexure — IV.

(d): State-wise and year-wise details of pending claims under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY
2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025) are at Annexure — V.

(e): State-wise and year-wise details of benefitted farmer applications and area insured under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025) are at Annexure —
VI and Annexure — VII, respectively.


ANNEXURE -1

Details of cropped Area affected as reported by State/UT due to hydro-meteorological disasters during the years 2020-21 to 2024-25 (in hectare)

S. Year
NO STATE

) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 |Andhra Pr. 219259.708 | 128545.810 | 12043.19 129732 11559

2 |Arunachal Pr. 14138.5 2695.1 96 9 584

3 |Assam 267203.59 | 66978.96 245837.7 58750 137747

4 |Bihar - 7.3 37000 - -

5 |Chhattisgarh 2145.88 242 457.509 - -

6 |Goa - 227 - - -

7 |Gujarat - - - 14333 -

8 |Haryana - - - 216390 540

9 |Himachal Pr. - - - 75760 -

10 |Jharkhand - - - - -

11 |Karnataka 1810374 1397916 1031102 29719 286229

12 |Kerala - 85604.45 - - -

13 |Madhya Pr. 1022000 114889 - - -

14 |Maharashtra - - - - -

15 |[Manipur - - - - 1206

16 |Meghalaya 1070.50 7.50 1113.87 117 1122

17 |Mizoram - - - 55 21069

18 |Nagaland 213.54 17374 484 124 3147

Acres
19 |Odisha 460920 180295 136323 15576 22083
20 |Punjab 122829 3858.21 82727.32 166055 -
Acres

21 |Rajasthan - - - - -

22 |Sikkim - - 193.39 144 58

23 |Tamil Nadu 136.16 328.3 - 35795 292557

24 |Telangana - - - 60788 -

25 |Tripura - 213.15 - - -

26 |Uttar Pradesh 99463.64 | 361001.76 | 204940.32 - 395058

27 |Uttarakhand - - - 9265 5218

28 |West Bengal - - - - 138000

29 Apdaman & - - - - -
Nicobar

30 |Chandigarh - - - - -

31 Dadar'& Nagar - - - - -
Haveli

32 |Delhi - - - - -

33 |Ladakh - - - - -

34 |Lakshadweep - - - - -

35 |J&K - - - - 2012

36 |Puducherry 72.6762 5141.03 8.97 7287 5527
Total 2388321.356| 2365324.57 [1752327.269| 820214 1312157


ANNEXURE - 1A

Details of cropped Area affected as reported by States due to drought during the years
2020-21 to 2024-25 (in hectare)

S. Year
NO STATE

) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 |Andhra Pr. - - - 8,88,851 2,34,764
2 |Jharkhand - - 8,13,593 - -

3 |Karnataka - - - 45,56,311 -

4 |Maharashtra - - - 24.,75,992 -

5 |Nagaland - 1,08,771 - - -

6 |Rajasthan 5,65,380 31,21,414 - - -


ANNEXURE-II

State-wise details of allocation and releases of funds under State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) and National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF) during the years 2020-21 to

2024-25
(Rs. in crore)

S1 State Allocation under SDRF including Centre and State share Centre’s Share of SDRF Released Release from NDRF (For all calamities)
No

2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 2024-25 | 2020-21 | 2021- 2022-23 | 2023- 2024-25

22 24

1. Andhra Pradesh 1192.80 1192.80 | 1252.80 1315.20 | 1380.80 | 895.20 895.20 940.00 987.20 1036.00 | 657.01 35143 | -- -- 56.895
2. Arunachal Pradesh | 222.40 222.40 233.60 245.60 256.80 200.00 200.00 210.40 220.80 115.60 59.34 - -- -- --
3. Assam 686.40 686.40 720.80 756.80 795.20 617.60 617.60 648.80 680.80 716.00 4437 - 250.00 -- 29.017
4. Bihar 1510.40 1510.40 | 1586.40 1664.80 | 1748.00 | 1132.80 | 1132.80 | 1189.60 | 1248.80 1311.20 1255.27 | 1038.96 | -- -- -
5. Chhattisgarh 460.80 460.80 484.00 508.00 533.60 345.60 345.60 181.60 181.60# 380.80# | -- -- - -- 33.243
6. Goa 12.00 12.00 12.80 12.80 13.60 9.60 9.60 9.60 9.60 10.40 -- - -- -- 31.50
7. Gujarat 1412.00 1412.00 | 1482.40 1556.80 | 1635.20 | 1059.20 | 1059.20 | 556.00 1140.00# | 600.00# | -- 1000.00 | -- -- --
8. Haryana 524.00 524.00 550.40 577.60 606.40 392.80 392.80 412.80 433.60 455.20 -- -- - -- --
9. Himachal Pradesh 363.20 363.20 380.80 400.80 420.00 327.20 327.20 342.40 360.80 378.40 2.90 - 214.26 787.25 84.564
10. | Jharkhand 605.60 605.60 635.20 667.20 701.60 454.40 454.40 - 476.80# 1027.20# | -- 200.00 | -- -- -
11. | Karnataka 843.20 843.20 885.60 929.60 976.00 632.80 632.80 664.00 697.60 732.00 689.27 1623.30 | 939.83 -- 3528.45
12. | Kerala 335.20 335.20 352.00 369.60 388.00 251.20 251.20 264.00 277.60 291.20 -- - -- -- --
13. | Madhya Pradesh 1941.60 1941.60 | 2038.40 2140.80 | 2248.00 | 1456.00 | 1456.00 | 1528.80 | 1605.60 1686.40 1891.79 | 600.50 | -- -- -
14. | Maharashtra 3436.80 3436.80 | 3608.80 3788.80 | 3978.40 | 2577.60 | 2577.60 | 2706.40 | 2841.60 2984.00 | 420.12 1056.39 | -- -- --
15. | Manipur 37.60 37.60 39.20 41.60 44.00 33.60 33.60 35.20 18.80 50.00 26.53 -- -- -- 12.15
16. | Meghalaya 58.40 58.40 60.80 64.80 67.20 52.80 52.80 27.20 27.20# 59.60 16.52 -- -- -- 11.982
17. | Mizoram 41.60 41.60 43.20 46.40 48.00 37.60 37.60 39.20 41.60 43.20 -- -- -- -- 18.36
18. | Nagaland 36.80 36.80 38.40 40.80 42.40 32.80 32.80 34.40 36.80 38.40 1.34 -- 107.31 -- 181.805
19. | Odisha 1711.20 1711.20 | 1796.80 1886.40 | 1980.80 | 1283.20 | 1283.20 | 1348.00 | 1415.20 1485.60 | 500.00 500.00 | -- -- 45.086
20. | Punjab 528.00 528.00 554.40 582.40 611.20 474.43 396.00 416.00 436.80 458.40 -- -- - -- 29.601
21. | Rajasthan 1580.00 1580.00 | 1659.20 174240 | 1828.80 | 1184.80 | 1184.80 | 1244.80 | 1307.20 1372.00 | 68.65 - 13.46 -- --
22. | Sikkim 44.80 44.80 47.20 49.60 52.00 40.00 40.00 42.40 44.80 47.20 73.86 55.23 -- 81.89 229.822
23. | Tamil Nadu 1088.00 1088.00 | 1142.40 1200.00 | 1260.00 | 816.00 816.00 856.80 900.00 944.80 286.91 566.36 | -- -- 360.086
24. | Telangana 479.20 479.20 503.20 528.00 555.20 359.20 359.20 188.80 584.80# 416.80 - -- - -- 42.783
25. | Tripura 60.80 60.80 63.20 67.20 70.40 54.40 54.40 56.80 60.80 71.60 12.93 -- -- -- 186.40
26. | Uttar Pradesh 2062.40 2062.40 | 2165.60 2273.60 | 2388.00 | 1546.40 | 1546.40 | 812.00 1664.80# | 1748.40# | -- -- -- -- 172.95
27. | Uttarakhand 832.80 832.80 874.40 918.40 964.00 749.60 749.60 787.20 826.40 434.00 -- - -- -- 21.30
28. | West Bengal 1078.40 1078.40 | 1132.80 1189.60 | 1248.00 | 808.80 808.80 849.60 892.00 936.00 2250.28 | 350.13 | -- -- 84.771
Total 23186.40 23186.40 | 24344.80 | 25565.60 | 26841.60 | 17825.63 | 17747.20 | 16392.80 | 19419.60 | 19830.40 | 8257.09 | 734230 | 1524.86 | 869.14 | 5160.765

#I Including arrears of SDRF for the previous year.


ANNEXURE-III

State-wise and year-wise details of claims paid under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY 2020-21
to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025)

Claims paid (in Rs. Crore)
State/UT 2020-21 |2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24 2024-25
A & N Islands - - - 0.0 0.0
Andhra Pradesh - - 611.8 120.3 19.9
Assam 188.0 256.4 20.1 62.8 90.5
Chhattisgarh 887.7 1,432.0 5343 588.4 270.0
Goa - - 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana 1,166.0 1,650.5 | 2,526.7 284.0 339.3
Himachal Pradesh | 84.9 77.8 68.0 140.4 5.7
Jammu & Kashmir - 52.7 6.3 34.8 26.4
Karnataka 1,072.2 1,545.6 | 2,388.5 | 3,367.3 2,809.1
Kerala 125.7 102.2 180.5 166.2 -
Madhya Pradesh | 7,757.5 2,811.2 | 1,050.1 965.3 1,293.6
Mabharashtra 1,323.5 4,708.8 | 5,419.3 | 9,586.4 5,774.8
Manipur - 1.5 1.6 2.0 1.7
Meghalaya 0.1 - 0.0 14.5 9.5
Odisha 572.2 1,043.6 581.7 233.5 152.6
Puducherry 0.5 3.0 3.6 1.9 43
Rajasthan 4,055.5 5,009.1 | 4,366.7 | 3,663.8 1,899.1
Sikkim 0.0 - - - 0.0
Tamil Nadu 2,653.4 817.1 919.7 761.6 765.3
Tripura 2.6 2.6 2.0 1.9 0.5
Uttar Pradesh 502.6 930.8 985.4 469.9 427.0
Uttarakhand 134.8 122.3 207.7 347.5 307.1
GRAND TOTAL | 20,527.3 | 20,567.3 |19,874.2| 20,812.5 14,196.5


ANNEXURE-IV

State-wise and year-wise details of Central Share & State Share of Premium Subsidy (in Rs. Crore) under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
State
State Share| GOI Share| State Sharel GOI Share| State Share| GOI Share| State Share| GOI Share/Share in| GOI Share

State/UT  [in Premium|in Premium |in Premium |in Premium [in Premium in Premium|in Premium [in Premium Premium |in Premium
A & N
Islands 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Andhra
Pradesh - - - - 1,855.1 1,118.5 1,379.4 472.5 918.5 3443
Assam 190.6 104.9 70.0 75.4 81.7 65.2 105.2 79.2 163.4 102.7
Chhattisgarh 642.6 623.2 651.2 620.8 757.7 702.9 727.9 700.0 749.3 721.6
Goa 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana 482.4 482.2 447.8 447.7 481.2 481.1 246.6 246.6 389.4 389.4
Himachal
Pradesh 43.2 36.5 47.8 41.1 51.1 43.8 12.7 114.1 13.5 121.2
Jammu &
Kashmir - - 16.7 16.7 17.0 17.0 8.1 72.7 5.6 48.7
Jharkhand - - - - - - - - 533.5 336.6
Karnataka 1,065.2 843.7 1,192.0 898.0 1,539.3 1,121.4 1,368.4 1,198.4 909.1 739.5
Kerala 38.3 38.2 47.2 47.2 63.9 63.6 48.1 46.6 57.7 55.1
Madhya
Pradesh 3,151.1 3,151.1 2,964.1 2,964.1 1,587.8 1,587.8 1,042.3 1,042.3 1,044.7 1,044.7

3,285.8 2,983.4 2,777.9 2,456.0 2,434.6 2,287.5 6,259.9 42344 5,946.3 4,035.8


Maharashtra

Manipur - - 0.1 1.1 0.1 1.3 0.2 1.6 0.2 1.4
Meghalaya 0.0 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 4.8 6.2 6.7 6.9
Odisha 639.8 639.8 574.7 574.7 570.1 570.1 869.3 612.7 929.5 644.8
Puducherry 2.8 1.8 3.9 23 43 2.6 3.6 2.2 4.1 2.5
Rajasthan 2,819.1 2,624.8 2,772.1 2,558.6 2,777.6 2,590.6 1,920.0 1,920.0 1,892.0 1,892.0
Sikkim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Tamil Nadu| 1,778.9 1,120.8 1,781.9 930.2 1,753.5 1,048.5 475.6 474.5 298.3 296.2
Tripura 4.9 1.9 6.8 3.8 8.8 4.9 11.7 6.3 0.0 0.2
Uttar

Pradesh 642.0 640.9 613.7 612.3 629.4 627.6 322.0 322.0 276.7 276.7
Uttarakhand 65.6 65.6 80.5 80.5 117.4 117.4 22.2 190.6 23.9 205.8
GRAND

TOTAL 14,852.5 13,358.8 14,048.3 12,330.7 14,730.6 12,452.0 14,828.0 11,743.2 14,162.2 | 11,266.2


ANNEXURE-V

State-wise and year-wise details of pending claims under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY 2020-
21 to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025)

Pending Claims (in Rs. Crore)

State/UT 2020-21 |2021-22 |2022-23 |2023-24 |2024-25

A & N Islands - - 0.0 - -
Andhra Pradesh - - 67.00 2,115.7 858.9
Assam 0.0 19.1 0.3 1.3 1.2
Chhattisgarh 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 1.1
Goa - - - - 0.0
Haryana 4.1 3.8 16.9 9.2 14.5
Himachal Pradesh 1.7 1.6 1.2 3.2 1.2
Jammu & Kashmir - 0.0 0.1 1.6 0.5
Jharkhand - - - - 27.3
Karnataka 1.6 1.5 2.5 4.3 59.0
Kerala 1.7 0.3 2.5 8.2 -
Madhya Pradesh 6.8 6.9 7.8 7.9 16.6
Mabharashtra 38.3 13.4 37.3 35.0 179.1
Manipur - - 0.0 0.0 0.1
Meghalaya - - 0.0 0.2 0.1
Odisha 0.1 0.0 5.4 2.6 2.5
Puducherry - - 0.3 0.3 1.1
Rajasthan 10.2 16.4 21.3 173.6 158.5
Sikkim - - - 0.0 -
Tamil Nadu 0.0 - 1.1 2.2 41.0
Tripura - - 0.1 0.0 0.0
Uttar Pradesh 0.3 0.0 13.2 10.5 14.9
Uttarakhand - - 0.4 0.4 48.0
GRAND TOTAL 64.8 63.1 177.4 2,376.4| 1,425.7


ANNEXURE-VI

State-wise and year-wise details of benefitted farmer applications under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025)

Farmer Applications which received Claims

(lakh)
State/UT 2020-21 |2021-22 |2022-23 |2023-24 |2024-25
A & N Islands - - - 0.0 0.0
Andhra Pradesh - - 7.8 5.6 1.8
Assam 3.1 2.9 0.3 1.0 1.4
Chhattisgarh 18.0 27.3 15.3 15.0 6.7
Goa - - 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana 4.6 6.4 7.5 25.8 23.3
Himachal Pradesh 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.3 0.3
Jammu & Kashmir - 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.9
Karnataka 8.2 12.0 18.7 23.7 18.2
Kerala 0.6 0.9 1.3 1.2 -
Madhya Pradesh 50.4 42.9 36.5 38.9 43.6
Mabharashtra 18.1 66.5 74.54 130.4 83.1
Manipur - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Meghalaya 0.0 - 0.0 0.1 0.2
Odisha 17.1 29.7 17.6 11.3 9.2
Puducherry 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Rajasthan 25.0 118.8 114.5 87.2 49.1
Sikkim 0.0 - - - 0.0
Tamil Nadu 40.0 22.7 19.4 16.9 21.8
Tripura 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1
Uttar Pradesh 6.4 10.4 12.3 11.4 18.0
Uttarakhand 1.0 1.2 2.0 1.7 1.6
GRAND TOTAL 194.5 343.7 329.6 372.5 279.6


ANNEXURE — VII

State-wise and year-wise details of area insured under PMFBY & RWBCIS from FY 2020-21
to FY 2024-25 (as on 31.12.2025)

Area Insured (lakh ha)

State/UT 2020-21 |2021-22 |2022-23 |2023-24 |2024-25
A & N Islands 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Andhra Pradesh - - 35.8 42.6 31.8
Assam 10.7 5.5 3.2 4.2 6.9
Chhattisgarh 24.5 23.0 233 24.2 23.8
Goa 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana 18.9 16.2 16.0 7.0 10.9
Himachal Pradesh 46.8 40.8 56.4 39.4 41.4
Jammu & Kashmir| - 0.4 0.4 1.2 0.8
Jharkhand - - - - 13.6
Karnataka 16.6 17.8 233 234 25.6
Kerala 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.8
Madhya Pradesh 129.8 116.2 93.3 89.3 87.8
Mabharashtra 77.6 59.1 65.2 160.4 148.4
Manipur - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Meghalaya 0.0 - 0.0 0.2 0.2
Odisha 11.9 10.2 93 16.1 16.5
Puducherry 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Rajasthan 113.5 107.1 105.9 103.5 103.0
Sikkim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tamil Nadu 17.2 15.6 15.4 13.9 14.2
Tripura 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.0
Uttar Pradesh 31.5 29.4 29.7 25.2 22.2
Uttarakhand 20.5 23.8 38.9 56.8 74.6
GRAND TOTAL 520.4 466.3 517.6 609.3 622.5
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